
Argyll and Bute Council 
 Comhairle Earra-Ghàidheal Agus Bhòid  
 
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry 

 

 
Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT 

Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435 
DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD 

8 March 2023 

 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
A meeting of the AUDIT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE will be held BY MICROSOFT TEAMS on 
THURSDAY, 16 MARCH 2023 at 11:00 AM, which you are requested to attend. 

 

 
Douglas Hendry 

Executive Director 
 

 
BUSINESS 

 

 1. APOLOGIES  

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 3. MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF THE AUDIT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
HELD ON 20 DECEMBER 2022 (Pages 5 - 8) 

 AUDIT ITEMS 

 4. INTERNAL AUDIT AND COUNTER FRAUD SUMMARY OF ACTIVITIES (Pages 9 - 

16) 

  Report by Chief Internal Auditor 

 5. INTERNAL AND EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORT FOLLOW UP 2022-23 (Pages 17 - 

28) 

  Report by Chief Internal Auditor 

 6. INTERNAL AUDIT - EXTERNAL QUALITY ASSESSMENT (Pages 29 - 48) 

  Report by Chief Internal Auditor 

 SCRUTINY ITEMS 

 7. VERBAL UPDATE BY CHAIR(S) OF THE SCRUTINY PANEL(S)  

  Verbal update by Martin Caldwell and Councillor Jim Lynch 

 8. 2023/24 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN (Pages 49 - 74) 

  Report by Chief Internal Auditor 

 9. EXTERNAL AUDIT - 2022/23 ANNUAL PLAN  

  Verbal Update by Mazars 

Public Document Pack



 10. UNAUDITED ANNUAL ACCOUNTS 2022-23 (Pages 75 - 114) 

  Report by Head of Financial Services 

 11. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT AND ANNUAL 
INVESTMENT STRATEGY (Pages 115 - 170) 

  Report by Head of Financial Services 

 12. BEST VALUE IMPROVEMENT ACTION PLAN UPDATE (Pages 171 - 186) 

  Report by Chief Executive 

 13. INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER AND INTERNAL AUDIT MANUAL (Pages 187 - 212) 

  Report by Chief Internal Auditor 

 14. SCRUTINY FRAMEWORK AND MANUAL ANNUAL REVIEW (Pages 213 - 236) 

  Report by Chief Internal Auditor 

 15. REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS (SCOTLAND) ACT 2000 (RIPSA) 
ANNUAL REPORT (Pages 237 - 238) 

  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Legal and Regulatory Support 

 16. WORKPLAN (Pages 239 - 242) 

  For noting and updating 

 17. INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS TO AUDIT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2022/23  

  (a) Covering Report and Internal Audit Reports (Pages 243 - 284) 

   Report by Chief Internal Auditor 

 
 Live Argyll – Events Management 

 Procurement 

 Customer Service Centre  

E1  (b) Internal Audit Report (Pages 285 - 300) 

    Client Funds  

The Committee will be asked to pass a resolution in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local 
Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to exclude the public for items of business with an “E” on the 

grounds that it is likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
appropriate paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 7a to the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973.  

 
The appropriate paragraphs are:-  
 
E1  
 

Paragraph 6  

 
Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (other than the 

authority). 
. 

 
 
 
 
 
 



Audit and Scrutiny Committee 

 
 Martin Caldwell (Chair) Councillor Daniel Hampsey

 Councillor Graham Hardie Councillor Mark Irvine
 Councillor Reeni Kennedy-Boyle Councillor Jim Lynch (Vice-Chair)
 Councillor Andrew Vennard 

   
 

 Shona Barton, Governance Manager 
 
 Contact: Lynsey Innis, Senior Committee Assistant, Tel:  01546 604338 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

MINUTES of MEETING of AUDIT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held BY MICROSOFT TEAMS  
on TUESDAY, 20 DECEMBER 2022  

 

 
Present: Martin Caldwell (Chair) 

 
 Councillor Daniel Hampsey 

Councillor Graham Hardie 

Councillor Mark Irvine 
 

Councillor Reeni Kennedy-Boyle 
Councillor Jim Lynch 

Councillor Andrew Vennard 
 

Attending: Jane Fowler, Head of Customer Support Services 
Paul MacAskill, Chief Internal Auditor 
Shona Barton, Governance Manager 

Mhairi Weldon, Senior Audit Assistant 
 

 
 1. APOLOGIES  

 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
 

There were no apologies for absence intimated.   
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

Councillor Jim Lynch noted in relation to agenda item 5 (Internal and External Audit 

Report Follow Up 2022-23) that he was appointed to the Oban BID Board by the Council.  
Having taken note of the updated Standards Commission Guidance in relation to 
declarations (issued on 7 December 2021) with specific reference to 5.4(c) he did not 

consider that he had a relevant connection and as such would remain in the meeting and 
take part in consideration of the item. 

 
 3. MINUTES  

 

 (a) Minute of previous meeting held on 15 September 2022  

  The Minute of the previous meeting of the Audit and Scrutiny Committee, held on 15 
September 2022 was approved as a correct record. 
 

 (b) Minute of the Special Meeting held on 22 November 2022  

  The Minute of the Special meeting of the Audit and Scrutiny Committee, held on 22 

November 2022 was approved as a correct record.   
 

 4. INTERNAL AUDIT AND COUNTER FRAUD SUMMARY OF ACTIVITIES  
 

The Committee gave consideration to a report providing a summary of Internal Audit 

activity and progress during quarter 3 of 2022/23 against the following areas: 
 
Audits Completed 
 

 Performance Management (HSCP)  

 Directions (HSCP) 

Page 5 Agenda Item 3



 Commissioning (HSCP) 

 Heritage Assets 

 Externally Funded Projects 

 Early Years – Covid Funding 

 Private Sector Grants and Housing Adaptations 

 Oban Airport 

 Campbeltown Aqualibrium 

 
Audits in Progress 
 

 Procurement 

 Events Management 

 Management of Debt and Debt Recovery 

 Client Funds 

 
The report also included information on the work carried out by the Counter Fraud Team 

(CFT) and provided an update on the work being undertaken by the CFT which feeds into 
the National Fraud Initiative (NFI) matching service.     
 
Decision 
 

The Audit and Scrutiny Committee agreed to note and endorse the Summary of Activities 

report.  
 

(Reference:  Report by Chief Internal Auditor, dated 20 December 2022, submitted) 
 

 5. INTERNAL AND EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORT FOLLOW UP 2022-23  

 

The Committee gave consideration to a report providing an update on all open actions as 

at 30 September 2022, including information on actions where the agreed implementation 
date had been rescheduled.   
 
Decision  
 

The Audit and Scrutiny Committee agreed to endorse the contents of the report. 
 
(Reference:  Report by Chief Internal Auditor, dated 20 December 2022, submitted) 

 
 6. INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS TO AUDIT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2022/23  

 

The Committee gave consideration to a report containing the action plans in relation to the 
following 9 audits:- 

 

 Externally Funded Projects 

 Heritage Assets 

 Early Years 

 Private Sector Grants and Housing Adaptations 

 Oban Airport 

 Live Argyll – Campbeltown Aqualibrium 

 Performance Management (HSCP) 

 Directions (HSCP) 

 Commissioning (HSCP) 

Page 6



 
Decision 
 

The Audit and Scrutiny Committee agreed to note and endorse the summary report and 

detail within each individual report.   
 

(Reference:  Report by Chief Internal Auditor, dated 20 December 2022, submitted) 
 
Councillor Andrew Vennard joined the meeting during discussion of agenda item 7 (Verbal 

Update by Chair(s) of the Scrutiny Panel(s)) 
. 

 
 7. VERBAL UPDATE BY CHAIR(S) OF THE SCRUTINY PANEL(S)  

 

Martin Caldwell, Chair of the Public Consultation Review Panel provided a short update in 
relation to the progress made since the review commenced.  He advised that a meeting 

had been arranged with the Chief Internal Auditor for the New Year to discuss how best to 
define the scope of the review and that a further update would be provided to the next 
meeting of the Committee.   

 
Councillor Jim Lynch, Chair of the Fly Tipping Review Panel provided a short update in 

relation to the progress made since the last meeting.  He advised of the difficulties of 
defining fly tipping and in particular the issues that have presented in seeking information 
to allow for a fair review to be conducted.  Councillor Lynch advised of the next steps in 

seeking information and that he hoped to be in a position to provide an update to the next 
meeting of the Committee.   

 
 8. COUNCIL 6-MONTH PERFORMANCE REPORT - APRIL TO SEPTEMBER 2022  

 

Consideration was given to a report which presented the Council’s 6-month Performance 
Report for April to September 2022. 

 
Decision 
 

The Audit and Scrutiny Committee:- 
 

1. noted that the report presented the Council performance on strategic activities across 
all services; 
 

2. reviewed and scrutinised the Council’s 6-month Performance Report; 
 

3. noted that the Strategic and Area Committees have responsibility to scrutinise 
operational performance; and 

 

4. noted the planned activity for Performance Management and Reporting during 2022/23 
onwards.   

 
(Reference:  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Customer Support 
Services, dated 20 December 2022, submitted) 

 
 9. WORKPLAN  

 

Page 7



In order to facilitate forward planning of reports to the Audit and Scrutiny Committee, 

Members considered the outline Audit and Scrutiny Committee workplan. 
 
Decision 

 

The Audit and Scrutiny Committee agreed to note the outline workplan. 

 
(Reference:  Audit and Scrutiny Committee Workplan, dated 20 December 2022, 
submitted) 

 

Page 8



  
ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL 

 

  
AUDIT & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

   
  

FINANCIAL SERVICES 

 

  

16 MARCH 2023 

  

INTERNAL AUDIT  AND COUNTER FRAUD SUMMARY OF ACTIVITIES  

 

1. SUMMARY 

  

1.1 
The objective of the report is to provide the Audit and Scrutiny Committee (the 
Committee) with a summary of Internal Audit activity and progress during quarter 

four of 2022/23. 

  

1.2 
Core activities together with a progress update statement are shown below: 
 

 2022/23 Audit Plan progress: On track subject to available resources being in 

place for the full period of the approved plan and that one review is postponed 
until 2023-24 for organisational reasons and the second review relating to car 

parking is not now required as a departmental review has been undertaken.  
 

 Individual Audits undertaken: Four audits have been completed during the 

period. Three audits have been assessed as providing high assurance, none as 
substantial assurance, none reasonable assurance and one as limited 
assurance. (Where HSCP Audits are included these are provided for 

information only). 
 

 Counter Fraud: The Counter Fraud Team (CFT) is continuing to rebill council 

tax accounts and recovery of funds is underway.  All other aspects and referrals 
are being considered, investigated and evaluated and the Counter Fraud Team 

remain vigilant to protect our public purse. 
 

 Continuous Monitoring Programme Testing: A number of auditable units are 

subject to continuous testing. No new issues have been identified this quarter 

and management have responded to previous quarter notifications. 
 
 Performance indicators: Current status is green / on track. 

 

  
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

  

2.1 To review and endorse the Summary of Activities report. 

  
3. DETAIL 
  

3.1 Four audits have been completed since the previous Committee in December 
2022. One audit is currently in progress and will be to follow. 

 Audits Completed  
 

 Procurement 

 Events Management 

 Client Funds 

Page 9 Agenda Item 4



 Customer Service Centre 
  

 Audits in Planning / in Progress 

reported to a future meeting of the Committee 
 

 Purchasing Cards 

 Building Standards 

 Cyber Security 

 Management of Debt & Debt Recovery 

 Burial Records 

 Counselling in Schools 

 Equality and Socio-Economic Impact Assessment 

 Payroll 

  

3.2 In addition to those already in progress indicative audits planned for Quarter 4 
2022/23 are: 

  

3.3 2022/23 Audit Plan 

 

 No further outstanding items to be progress on the amended plan. 
  

3.4 The audit of Learning a
[...]
the preparation of the Council’s Unaudited 
Annual Accounts for 2022-23. 
 

1.2 The appendices to the report outline the timetables for the closure of the Council’s 
2022-23 General Ledger, the Social Work Closedown and the Annual Accounts 
Preparation Plan. 
 

1.3 
 

The Committee is asked to note that plans are in place to prepare the Council’s 
Annual Accounts, consistent with the Accounting Code of Practice and submit 
them to Council prior to 30 June 2023. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 75 Agenda Item 10



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL 
 
FINANCIAL SERVICES 

AUDIT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

16 MARCH 2023 

UNAUDITED ANNUAL ACCOUNTS 2022-23 

  
2. INTRODUCTION 

 
2.1 This report advises the Audit and Scrutiny Committee of the plans in place for 

financial year end 31 March 2023 and the preparation of the Council’s Unaudited 
Annual Accounts for 2022-23. 
 

2.2 Processes have been established to ensure that the Annual Accounts are 
prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) 
on an on-going basis. There are no major changes in accounting practice for 
2022-23. 
 

3 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

3.1 To note that plans are in place to prepare the Council’s Annual Accounts, 
consistent with the Accounting Code of Practice and submit them to Council prior 
to 30 June 2023. 
 

4 DETAIL 
 

4.1 “An Audit Committees – Practical Guidance for Local Authorities” has been issued 
by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA). This 
suggests that Audit Committees should have an overview of the plans made for 
preparation of the Council’s Annual Accounts. 
 

4.2 
 
 
 
 

A set of instructions for the end of the financial year have been drafted. These 
cover year-end close down of the Council’s financial systems and the preparation 
of a set of accounts in line with professional and legislative requirements.  These 
are included within appendices 1 and 2. 

4.3 
 

The project plan include
[...]
ECOMMENDATIONS 
 

2.1 Members are requested to: 
 
a) Endorse the proposed Treasury Management Strategy Statement and 

Annual Investment Strategy and the indicators contained within. 
 
b) Note the continued use of the asset life method for the repayment of loan 

fund advances using a 5.1% annuity interest rate, with the exception of 
spend to save schemes where the funding/income profile method could 
be used. 
 

c) Note the proposed asset repayment periods as detailed within section 2.7 
of the Treasury Management Strategy Statement. 

 
d) Note the ability to continue to use countries with a sovereign rating of AA- 

and above, as recommended by the Council’s external treasury 
management advisors.   

 
 

3. IMPLICATIONS 
 

3.1 Policy – Sets the policy for borrowing and investment decisions. 
 

3.2 Financial – An effective Treasury Management Strategy forms a significant part 
of the Council’s financial arrangements and its financial well-being. 

Page 116



3.3 Legal - None. 

3.4 HR - None. 

3.5 

3.5.1 

3.5.2 

3.5.3 

Fairer Scotland Duty – None. 

Equalities – None. 

Socio-Economic Duty – None. 

Islands Duty – None. 

3.6 Climate Change – None. 

3.7 Risk - This report does not require any specific risk issues to be addressed, 
however members will be aware that the management of risk is an integral part 
of the Council’s treasury management activities. 

3.8 Customer Service - None. 

Kirsty Flanagan 
Executive Director/Section 95 Officer 
9 February 2023 

Policy Lead for Finance and Commercial Services: Councillor Gary 
Mulvaney 

APPENDICES 
Appendix 1 – Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual 
Investment Strategy 2023-24 

For further information please contact: 
Anne Blue, Head of Financial Services 01586-555269 

Page 117



 
 

1 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

Treasury Management Strategy Statement 
and Annual Investment Strategy 2023-2024 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 118



 
 

2 
 

1 INDEX 
 
1 INTRODUCTION ........................
[...]
hangeable. 

With this in mind, we share a common vision to enhance systematic and 
transparent consideration of ESG factors in the assessment of 
creditworthiness.” 

For short term investments with counterparties, this Council utilises the ratings provided by 
Fitch, Moody’s and Standard & Poor’s to assess creditworthiness, which do include 
analysis of ESG factors when assigning ratings. The Council will continue to evaluate 
additional ESG-related metrics and assessment processes that it could incorporate into its 
investment process and will update accordingly. 

Page 170



 

 

 

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL            AUDIT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE                     16 MARCH 2023 

 

 

BEST VALUE IMPROVEMENT ACTION PLAN UPDATE 

 

 

 

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

1.1. The purpose of this report is to provide members a final update on the Best Value 

Improvement Action Plan which emerged from the Accounts Commission findings 

on the Controller of Audits Statutory Report on the Council. 

 

1.2. The action plan was agreed by the Council in June 2020 and an update was 

provided to the Audit and Scrutiny Committee in March 2021 and 2022.  Audit 

Scotland’s 2020/21 Annual Audit Report (November 2022) concludes that the 

Council has an appropriate and effective best value framework in place and 

continues to make good progress addressing the recommendations in Best 

Value Assurance Report 2020. 

 

1.3. The Committee will recall in our last report in March 2022, of the 36 actions set 

out within the original improvement plan, 22 were completed and the intent was 

to bring back an update on the remaining 14 actions.   

 

1.4. Members are asked to note the full update as set out within appendix 1. 

 

1.5. Members are also asked to note that as CEO I have set in process the 

development of a change programme that seeks to ensure the organisation is 

able to meet the financial, policy and societal challenges ahead.  This will 

influence a new Best Value action plan which I will bring to this committee for its 

consideration. 

 

 

 

Page 171 Agenda Item 12



 

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL            AUDIT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE                                            16 MARCH 2023 

 

 

BEST VALUE IMPROVEMENT ACTION PLAN UPDATE 

 

 

2.0 INTRODUCTION 

 

2.1 The purpose of this report is to provide members a final update on the Best 

Value Improvement Action Plan and an introduction to a forthcoming change 

programme from which will emerge a new Best Value action plan to support the 

organisation in meeting the challenges ahead.  

 

3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

3.1 The Audit and Scrutiny Committee notes below an update against the themes of 

the Best Value Improvement Action Plan and the associated table set out within 

appendix.  

3.2 Members are also asked to note an introduction to the forthcoming change 

programme and that a new Best Value action plan will be presented for the 

consideration of this committee at a future meeting.  

 

4.0 DETAIL 

 

4.1 In September 2020, the Audit and Scrutiny Committee considered the findings 

report and recommendations from the Accounts Commission Findings on the 

Controller of Audit Scotland’s Statutory Report on the Council.  The Committee 

also noted the action plan that was agreed by the Council in June 2020 and 

this report provides a third and final update on the plan (with previous updates 

having been submitted to this committee in March 2021 and 2022).   

Page 172



4.2 Audit Scotland’s 2020/21 Annual Audit Report (November 2022) concluded 

that the Council has an appropriate and effective best value framework in 

place and continues to make good progress addressing the recommendations 

in Best Value Assurance Report 2020.  

4.3      The Committee will recall in our last report in March 2022, of the 36 actions set     

     out within the original improvement plan, 22 were completed and the inte
[...]
on 

will only be taken in consultation with senior management and legal counsel as appropriate.  

Overall Opinion (PSIAS 2450) 

92.  The CIA will deliver an annual internal audit opinion and report that can be used by the Council to 

inform its governance statement. 

93.  The annual internal audit opinion must conclude on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the 

Council’s framework of governance, risk management and control and include a statement on 

conformance with the PSIAS and the results of the QAIP. 

Monitoring Progress (PSIAS 2500) 

94.  Internal Audit are responsible for following up on agreed action plans to ensure those actions are 

properly implemented.  On a quarterly basis services are contacted and asked to provide an update 

on progress against all open action plan points.  This is reported to the SMT on a quarterly basis and 

as a standard agenda item to the Committee.  Where a service reports an action has been closed 

Internal Audit ask for evidence to support that status. All action plan points will remain open until 

appropriate action is demonstrably taken by management or the risk of no action is formally 

accepted. 

Page 212



 

 
ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL 

 

 
AUDIT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

FINANCIAL SERVICES 

 

16 MARCH 2023 

 
SCRUTINY FRAMEWORK AND MANUAL ANNUAL REVIEW  

 
1. SUMMARY 

1.1 

 
 
 

This report concludes the annual review to determine whether any changes are 

required to the Council’s Scrutiny Framework and Manual. 
 

2. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS  

2.1 To note the outcome of the annual review of the Scrutiny Framework and Manual 
(Appendix 1 & Appendix 2). 
 

3.0 

 

DETAIL 

3.1 In March 2018 the Committee approved the Council’s Scrutiny Framework which 
incorporated the scrutiny prioritisation process. In June 2018 the Committee 

endorsed a Scrutiny Manual which provided more detailed guidance on how to carry 
out a scrutiny review. 
 

3.2 In the five years since those two governance documen
[...]
ion 95 Officer
	10 February 2023

	Treasury  Management Strategy Statement 2023-24 - updated KF 9Feb 15.41

	12 Best Value Improvement Action Plan Update
	BV3 Action Plan_ v4 Issued

	13 Internal Audit Charter and Internal Audit Manual
	ABC Internal Audit Charter (March 2023)
	ABC Internal Audit Manual (March 2023)

	14 Scrutiny Framework and Manual Annual Review
	ABC Scrutiny_Manual_March  2023 update
	ABC Scrutiny_Framework_March 2023 update

	15 REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS (SCOTLAND) ACT 2000 (RIPSA) ANNUAL REPORT
	16 Workplan
	17a Covering Report and Internal Audit Reports
	2022_23_InternalAudit_FinalAudit Report_LiveArgyll_EventsManagement
	202223_InternalAudit_Procurement_FinalReport
	2022_23_Internal Audit_CustomerServiceCentre_ReportFINAL

	17b Internal Audit Report



Minutes of the meeting


 

MINUTES of MEETING of AUDIT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held BY MICROSOFT TEAMS  
on THURSDAY, 16 MARCH 2023  

 

 
Present: Martin Caldwell (Chair) 

 
 Councillor Daniel Hampsey 

Councillor Graham Hardie 

Councillor Reeni Kennedy-Boyle 
 

Councillor Jim Lynch 
Councillor Andrew Vennard 

 

Attending: Jane Fowler, Head of Customer Support Services 
Anne Blue, Head of Financial Services 
Paul MacAskill, Chief Internal Auditor 

Shona Barton, Governance Manager 
Stuart Green, Corporate Support Manager 

Morag Cupples, Principal Accountant 
Mhairi Weldon, Senior Audit Assistant 
Cameron Waddell, Mazars 

 
 

 1. APOLOGIES  
 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and in particular to Cameron Waddell from 

Mazars, who was attending his first meeting in his capacity of external audit.   
 

Apologies for absence were intimated on behalf of:- 
 
Councillor Mark Irvine 

 
 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

Councillor Jim Lynch noted in relation to agenda item 5 (Internal and External Audit 
Report Follow Up 2022-23) that he was appointed to the Oban BID Board by the Council.  

Having taken note of the updated Standards Commission Guidance in relation to 
declarations (issued on 7 December 2021) with specific reference to 5.4(c) he did not 

consider that he had a relevant connection and as such would remain in the meeting and 
take part in consideration of this item.     
 

 3. MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF THE AUDIT AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE HELD ON 20 DECEMBER 2022  

 

The Minute of the previous meeting of the Audit and Scrutiny Committee, held on 20 
December 2022 was approved as a correct record.   

 
 4. INTERNAL AUDIT AND COUNTER FRAUD SUMMARY OF ACTIVITIES  

 

The Committee gave consideration to a report providing a summary of Internal Audit 
activity and progress during quarter 4 of 2022/23 against the following areas: 

 
Audits Completed 

 

 Procurement 



 Events Management 

 Client Funds 

 Customer Service Centre 

 
Audits in Planning/Progress 
 

 Purchasing Cards 

 Building Standards 

 Cyber Security 

 Management of Debt and Debt Recovery 

 Burial Records 

 Counselling in Schools 

 Equality and Socio-Economic Impact Assessment 

 Payroll 

 
The report also included information on the work carried out by the Counter Fraud Team 

(CFT) and provided an update on the commencement of local work as a result of 
information received from the National Fraud Initiative (NFI) matching service. 
 
Decision 
 

The Audit and Scrutiny Committee agreed to note and endorse the Summary of Activities 

report.   
 

(Reference:  Report by Chief Internal Auditor, dated 16 March 2023, submitted) 
 

 5. INTERNAL AND EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORT FOLLOW UP 2022-23  

 

Consideration was given to a report which provided an update on all open actions as at 31 

December 2022, including information on actions where the agreed implementation date 
had been rescheduled. 
 
Decision 
 

The Audit and Scrutiny Committee agreed to endorse the contents of the report. 
 
(Reference:  Report by Chief Internal Auditor, dated 16 March 2023, submitted) 

 
 6. INTERNAL AUDIT - EXTERNAL QUALITY ASSESSMENT  

 

Consideration was given to a report which provided information on the findings from the 
recent external quality assessment of the Council’s Internal Audit in accordance with the 

Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS). 
 
Decision 
 

The Audit and Scrutiny Committee reviewed and endorsed the findings of the assessment, 

at Appendix 1 of the report including the agreed action plan. 
 

(Reference:  Report by Chief Internal Auditor, dated 16 March 2023, submitted) 
 



 7. VERBAL UPDATE BY CHAIR(S) OF THE SCRUTINY PANEL(S)  

 

Martin Caldwell, Chair of the Public Consultation Review Panel provided a short update in 
relation to the progress made since the review commenced.  He advised of the work 

carried out in order to identify the six themes that underpin the review and outlined a 
number of questions which have aided in the identification of gaps and areas for 

improvement within the current system.  Mr Caldwell advised that a draft report was 
currently being prepared and that he hoped to be in a position to provide the final report at 
the next meeting.   

 
Councillor Jim Lynch, Chair of the Fly Tipping Review Panel provided a short update in 

relation to the progress made since the last meeting.  Having previously advised of the 
difficulties in defining fly tipping and in particular to the issues that have presented in 
seeking information to allow for a fair review to be conducted, Councillor Lynch advised of 

the steps being taken to sort the disconnect to allow for the review to re-commence in the 
summer.    

 
 8. 2023/24 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN  

 

The Committee gave consideration to a report which introduced the 2023/24 Internal Audit 
Annual Audit Plan.   

 
Decision 
 

The Audit and Scrutiny Committee agreed and endorsed the Internal Audit Annual Plan 
2023/24 (Appendix 1).   

 
(Reference:  Report by Chief Internal Auditor, dated 16 March 2023, submitted) 
 

 9. EXTERNAL AUDIT - 2022/23 ANNUAL PLAN (Pages 7 - 22) 
 

The Committee gave consideration to a short presentation from Cameron Waddell, of 
Mazars, who have been engaged as the External Auditors of Argyll and Bute Council.  Mr 
Waddell outlined the scope and approach of the audit process and advised of the 

development of the audit strategy and provided a draft timeline for the Financial 
Statements Audit 2022/23.  He outlined the audit progress together with the wider scope 

of public audit which focuses on financial management; financial sustainability; vision, 
leadership and governance and the use of resources to improve outcomes, the results of 
which will be reported in the annual audit report.  Mr Waddell spoke of the 7 themes of 

best value and highlighted the 2022/23 best value approach and provided detail on the 
revised ISA 315. 

 
The Chair on behalf of the Committee thanked Mr Waddell for the information provided. 
 
Decision 
 

The Audit and Scrutiny Committee agreed to note the information provided.  
 
(Reference:  Presentation by Mazars, submitted)  

 
 10. UNAUDITED ANNUAL ACCOUNTS 2022-23  

 



Consideration was given to a report which outlined the plans in place for financial year end 

31 March 2023 and the preparation of the Council’s Unaudited Annual Accounts for 2022-
23.   
 
Decision 
 

The Audit and Scrutiny Committee agreed to note that plans are in place to prepare the 
Council’s Annual Accounts, consistent with the Accounting Code of Practice and submit 
them to Council prior to 30 June 2023.   

 
(Reference:  Report by Head of Financial Services, dated 16 March 2023, submitted)   

 
 11. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT AND ANNUAL 

INVESTMENT STRATEGY  

 

Consideration was given to a report which outlined the proposed Treasury Management 

Strategy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy and set out the policy for the 
repayment of loans fund advances for 2023-24.   
 
Decision 
 

The Audit and Scrutiny Committee:- 
 
1. agreed to endorse the proposed Treasury Management Strategy Statement and 

Annual Investment Strategy and the indicators contained within; 
 

2. noted the continued use of the asset life method for the repayment of loan fund 
advances using a 5.1% annuity interest rate, with the exception of spend to save 
schemes where the funding/income profile method could be used; 

 
3. noted the proposed asset repayment periods as detailed within section 2.7 of the 

Treasury Management Strategy Statement; and  
 

4. noted the ability to continue to use countries with a sovereign rating of AA- and above, 

as recommended by the Council’s external treasury management advisors.   
 

(Reference:  Report by Head of Financial Services, dated 16 March 2023, submitted) 
 
Having noted the connectivity issues experienced by the Chair, the Committee agreed to 

adjourn for a short comfort break until 12:50pm.  Upon resuming, all those present, were 
as per the sederunt. 

. 
 

 12. BEST VALUE IMPROVEMENT ACTION PLAN UPDATE  

 

The Committee gave consideration to a report which provided a final update on the Best 

Value Improvement Action Plan, which emerged from the Accounts Commission findings 
on the Controller of Audits Statutory Report on the Council. 
 
Decision 
 

The Audit and Scrutiny Committee:- 
 



1. noted the update against the themes of the Best Value Improvement Action Plan and 

the associated table set out within the appendix of the report; and  
 

2. noted the introduction to the forthcoming change programme and that a new Best 

Value action plan would be presented to the Committee at a future meeting. 
 

(Reference:  Report by Chief Executive, dated 16 March 2023, submitted) 
 

 13. INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER AND INTERNAL AUDIT MANUAL  

 

Consideration was given to a report which outlined the proposed changes to the Internal 

Audit Charter and Internal Audit Manual. 
 
Decision 

 

The Audit and Scrutiny Committee:- 

 
1. approved the amended Internal Audit Charter (Appendix 1); and  

 

2. approved the amended Internal Audit Manual (Appendix 2). 
 

(Reference:  Report by Chief Internal Auditor, dated 16 March 2023, submitted) 
 

 14. SCRUTINY FRAMEWORK AND MANUAL ANNUAL REVIEW  

 

The Committee gave consideration to a report which concluded the annual review to 

determine whether any changes were required to the Council’s Scrutiny Framework and 
Manual.  
 
Decision 
 

The Audit and Scrutiny Committee agreed to note the outcome of the annual review of the 
Scrutiny Framework and Manual, as outlined in Appendices 1 and 2 of the report. 
 

(Reference:  Report by Chief Internal Auditor, dated 16 March 2023, submitted) 
 

 15. REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS (SCOTLAND) ACT 2000 (RIPSA) 
ANNUAL REPORT  

 

Having noted the legal requirements placed on the Council in relation to covert 
surveillance, the Committee gave consideration to a report which advised that between 1 

January and 31 December 2022, the Council undertook no covert surveillance operations. 
 
Decision 

 

The Audit and Scrutiny Committee considered and noted the terms of the report.   

 
(Reference:  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Legal and Regulatory 
Support, dated 16 March 2023, submitted) 

 
 16. WORKPLAN  

 



In order to facilitate forward planning or reports to the Audit and Scrutiny Committee, 

Members considered the outline Audit and Scrutiny Committee workplan.   
 
Decision 

 

The Audit and Scrutiny Committee agreed to note the outline workplan.   

 
(Reference:  Audit and Scrutiny Committee Workplan, dated 16 March 2023, submitted) 
 

The Chair advised that in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) 
Act 1973, that the information contained at agenda item 17(b) relating to the following item 

of business would require the exclusion of the press and public should any Member wish 
to discuss the content provided on the grounds that it was likely to involve the disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 7A to the Local 

Government (Scotland) Act 1973.  
 

 17. INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS TO AUDIT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2022/23  
 

 (a) Covering Report and Internal Audit Reports  

  The Committee gave consideration to a report containing the action plans in relation 

to the following 3 audits:- 
 

 Live Argyll – Events Management 

 Procurement 

 Customer Service Centre 

 
Decision 

 

The Audit and Scrutiny Committee agreed to note and endorse the summary report 
and the detail within each individual report. 

 
(Reference:  Report by Chief Internal Auditor, dated 16 March 2023, submitted) 

 
The Committee resolved in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) 
Act 1973 to exclude the press and public for the following item of business on the grounds 

that it was likely to involve the disclosure of information as defined in Paragraph 6 of Part 
1 of Schedule 7A to the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973.  

.  

. 
 

 (b) Internal Audit Report  

  The Committee gave consideration to a report containing the action plan in relation 
to the Client Funds audit. 
 
Decision 
 

The Audit and Scrutiny Committee:- 

 
1. agreed to note and endorse the summary report and the detail within the report; 

and 
 



2. agreed that a follow up report would be brought to the June meeting of the 
Committee.   

 
(Reference:  Report by Chief Internal Auditor, dated 16 March 2023, submitted) 

 


